

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

LINN MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; SHANNON BISGARD, in his official capacity as Superintendent; BRITTANIA MOREY, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; CLARK WEAVER, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; BARRY L. BUCHHOLZ, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; SONDR A NELSON, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; MATT ROLLINGER, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; MELISSA WALKER, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; RACHEL WALL, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Iowa, No. 1:22-cv-00078**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ALAN R. OSTERGREN  
ALAN OSTERGREN P.C.  
500 Locust St., Suite 199  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
(515) 207-0314  
alan.ostergren@ostergrenlaw.com

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
BRYAN WEIR  
JAMES HASSON  
THOMAS S. VASELIOU  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
mike@consovoymccarthy.com  
bryan@consovoymccarthy.com  
james@consovoymccarthy.com  
tvaselious@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. PDE likely has standing ..... 2

    A. PDE’s members have shown an injury in fact..... 2

    B. PDE has shown traceability and redressability ..... 8

II. PDE is likely to succeed on the merits..... 11

    A. The Policy likely violates the parents’ fundamental rights ..... 11

    B. The Policy likely violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments ..... 17

III. PDE satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction factors..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*281 Care Comm. v. Arneson*,  
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Calgaro v. St. Louis Cnty.*,  
919 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 14

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minnesota v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1992)..... 8, 20

*Deanda v. Becerra*,  
2022 WL 17572093 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2022) ..... 16

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 6

*Digit. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson*,  
803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 9

*D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High Sch. League*,  
917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 23

*Doe v. Heck*,  
327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 17

*Doe v. Trump Corp.*,  
6 F.4th 400 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 16

*Eggers v. Evnen*,  
48 F.4th 561 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 23

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) ..... 6, 8

<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	21
<i>Koehler v. Brody</i> , 483 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by &amp; through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	15, 19
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	16
<i>Parada v. Anoka Cnty.</i> , 54 F.4th 1016 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 17544669 (8th Cir. Dec. 9, 2022) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty.</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022).....	15
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19, 20

<i>Schmidt v. Des Moines Pub. Schools</i> , 655 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 15523185 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022).....	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	19, 20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 11, 16
<i>United States v. All Assets Held at Credit Suisse (Guernsey) Ltd.</i> , 45 F.4th 426 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17
<b>RULES</b>	
LR 505.6.....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Confronting Anti-LGBTQI+ Harassment in Schools: A Resource for Students and Families</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., (June 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/KA47-U9LJ">https://perma.cc/KA47-U9LJ</a> .....	10
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	3
<i>Sexual Orientation &amp; Gender Identity: A Public Accommodations Provider’s Guide to Iowa Law</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/4LUP-LB98">https://perma.cc/4LUP-LB98</a> .....	10
<i>Supporting Transgender Youth in School</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Edu., <a href="https://perma.cc/2Q96-VY34">https://perma.cc/2Q96-VY34</a> .....	10
